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Existing Development on the Bluff Face

GEOPACIFICA, INC.

Memo
To:

Jay Dichoso, Planning

From:

James Knowlton, Geotechnical Consultant

Date:

5/2/19

Re:

Geotechnical Review, 100 & 104 Fifth Street, Encinitas, CA , 2926 Multi

In response to your request I have reviewed a geotechnical report prepared by Engineering Design
Group for a new residence to be constructed at 100 & 104 Fifth Street, Encinitas, CA. I have also
discussed this project with Erin Rist of Engineering Design Group and.Based upon our discussion I am
willing to approve the geotechnical report utilizing a 14-foot factor-of-safety setback and a 39 foot 75-year
erosion rate setback(utilizing a coastal commission erosion rate of 0.52ft./yr.) for a total setback of
53 feet. Please have the plans revised to reflect this setback and they will be approved also.
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Date:

December 5, 2019

To:

Marco & Nicole Hanlon
1446 Blue Heron Avenue
Encinitas, CA 92024

Re:

Proposed new residences to be located at 100 & 104 Fifth Street, Encinitas, California

Subject:

Response to City Comments

Reference:
1. “Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation & Geologic Evaluation, Proposed Development to be Located
at, 100 & 104 5th Street, Encinitas, California,” prepared by Engineering Design Group, dated December
23, 2016.
2. Addendum No. 2, prepared by Engineering Design Group, dated August 17, 2017
We have prepared this letter in response to a City comment to clarify the proposed building setback from the
top of bluff, as it relates to erosion rate and factor of safety. The building setback of 53 feet accommodates
the calculated factor of safety for the seismic condition of 15 feet, plus an erosion rate of 0.51 ft/yr over 75
yearsm which results in a total of up to 38 feet.
If you have any questions with respect to the recommendations of this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact our office.
Sincerely,
ENGINEERING DESIGN GROUP

Steve Norris
GE 2590, CEG 2263

MARCH 19, 2020

Erin Rist
RCE 65122
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June 7, 2020
VIA E-MAIL
California Coastal Commission
San Diego Coast District Office
7575 Metropolitan Drive, #103
San Diego, CA 92108
SanDiegoCoast@coastal.ca.gov
Re: Reasons Supporting Appeal of City of Encinitas Coastal Development
Permit 002927-2019 for a Single-Family Residence with Oversized Garage
and Basement
Dear Coastal Commission:
The San Diego County Chapter of Surfrider Foundation (“Surfrider”) submits this letter
in connection with the appeal of the City of Encinitas’ (“City”) approval of Coastal
Development Permit (“CDP”)-00297-2019 for the demolition of two existing
single-family residences, consolidation of two existing legal lots into one lot, and the
construction of a new single-family residence with an oversized garage within a
basement at 100 Fifth Street and 104 Fifth Street, APNs: 258-023-21 and 258-023-22
(the “Project”). A copy of the City’s Notice of Final Action for the CDP is attached
hereto as Attachment 1.
The City’s Planning Commission approved the Project and CDP during a virtual
meeting on March 19, 2020. A copy of Planning Commission Resolution No. PC
2020-07 is attached hereto as Attachment 2. Surfrider submitted public comments in
opposition to the Project prior to the Planning Commission’s approval of the Project
and CDP. A copy of the comments submitted by Surfrider Foundation’s San Diego
County Chapter is attached hereto as Attachment 3.
The blufftop Project is seaward of the first public street near the corner of Fifth Street
and Sylvia Street and sits on a blufftop directly overlooking Moonlight State Beach. An
aerial photograph of the Project site is attached hereto as Attachment 4. This timely
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appeal is brought pursuant to Public Resources Code sec 30603(b)(1). Specifically,
approval of the development does not conform to resource protection requirements
of the California Coastal Act nor the City of Encinitas certified Local Coastal Program.
I. The Project Violates the Coastal Act
The Project’s setback is significantly flawed and the Project is therefore not compliant
with Coastal Act Section 30253. Additionally, rip rap at the base of the project site may
impede lateral access at high tide and is not compliant with Sections 30235 or 30211.
A. The Project Does Not Minimize Adverse Impacts of New Development
The City’s certified LCP incorporates Coastal Act Section 30253. The project is directly
in conflict with Section 30253 which states, in part, that new development shall:
Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or
surrounding area or in any way require the construction of protective devices
that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs.” (Coastal
Act Section 30253(b)).
The Project cannot ensure stability and structural integrity because its setback is
flawed. The setback relies on erosion rates that 1) do not consider accelerated erosion
due to sea level rise and 2) a stability analysis that relies on the presence of fill at the
base of the project site, or potentially on both fill and rip rap at the base of the project
site1. The applicant’s geotechnical report fails to consider future accelerated erosion
and the erosion rate estimates are therefore inaccurate. In 2016, the Coastal
Commission required the construction of a new single-family residence less than a
half mile away from the Project to factor sea level rise into setback calculations
(A-6-ENC-16-0060)2. Stability analyses cannot be calculated based on the existence of
protective devices such as the fill and rip rap mentioned in order to be found
consistent with Coastal Act Section 30253.
Further evidence can be found for these points in Attachment 3, as well as the fact
that highly credible erosion rates for this specific stretch of beach already exist in the
area via The Army Corps of Engineer’s (ACOE) Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)
for the 50-year Encinitas Solana Beach Coastal Storm Damage Reduction Project3.
1

Page 9 of the applicant’s geotechnical report incorporates fill into the slope stability analysis. This is
confirmed by the slope stability model outputs for static and pseudo static conditions.
2
https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2016/7/w10c-7-2016.pdf
3

https://www.spl.usace.army.mil/Portals/17/docs/projectsstudies/Encinitas_Solana/Encinitas-SolanaBeach_
Integrated_Feasibility_ReportandEIS_R(VolI).pdf
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The EIS is a highly vetted study that was approved by both the City of Encinitas and
the California Coastal Commission, and it estimates erosion rates in the area that are
approximately twice as high (1.1 ft/year) as the applicant’s rates (.51 ft/year.) The 1.1 ft/yr
ACOE rate was arrived at even without considering sea level rise, emphasizing how
badly the applicants’ experts have underestimated the erosion rate at the site.4 The
highly relevant ACOE study was excluded entirely from the applicant’s estimation of
erosion rates.
B. The Project Does Not Comply with Construction Altering Natural Shoreline
Mitigation and Public Access Policies of the Coastal Act
The City’s certified LCP incorporates Coastal Act Section 30235. Section 30235 of the
Coastal Act provides:
Revetments, breakwaters, groins, harbor channels, seawalls, cliff retaining walls,
and other such construction that alters natural shoreline processes shall be
permitted when required to serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing
structures or public beaches in danger from erosion and when designed to
eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local shoreline sand supply. (Coastal
Act Section 30235(b)).
Demolition of the existing residences pursuant to the CDP would remove the
“existing structure” under this statute. Accordingly, the rip rap at the base of the
project site would no longer be serving an “existing structure” as permitted under
Section 30235, and therefore, must be removed if the new development is allowed.
This is in conformance with the intent behind the Coastal Commission’s practice to
impose a “no future armoring” provision for new shoreline development. The intent is
to prevent the proliferation of seawalls and hardened armoring for new structures on
the coast.
It should be noted that there is significant precedent that new development is not
only unable to rely on existing shoreline armoring but also that existing armoring
must be removed in order to permit new development. The Commission has required
the removal of shoreline armoring once the existing or a new structure is no longer

4

According to Appendix B of the study, Reach 4 is a studied area which contains the subject site. Three
erosion scenarios are modeled for Reach 4 through 2065: Erosion with no sea level rise, erosion
considering historic sea level rise, and erosion considering accelerated sea level rise. Figure 5.2-37, 5.2-45,
and 5.2-53 show results from ACOE models under all scenarios. In all cases the erosion rates projected
are significantly higher than those selected by the applicant.
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entitled to the protection5. The rip rap relevant to this Project also currently sits at the
base of a pre-Coastal Act (legal nonconforming) trail that is no longer usable due to
erosion.
A failure to remove the rip rap results in an additional violation of Coastal Act Section
30212, which requires:
Public access from the nearest public roadway to the shoreline and along the
coast shall be provided in new development projects except where (1) it is
inconsistent with public safety, military security needs, or the protection of
fragile coastal resources, (2) adequate access exists nearby, or (3) agriculture
would be adversely affected. Dedicated accessway shall not be required to be
opened to public use until a public agency or private association agrees to
accept responsibility for maintenance and liability of the accessway. (Coastal
Act Section 30212).
The Project would fail to satisfy this requirement because the rip rap can impede
lateral access along the coast at high tide (see Attachment 4).
II. The Project Violates the Local Coastal Program
The City’s General Plan and certified LCP are combined into a single document.
General Plan at I-1. The City’s LCP policies applying the Coastal Act in the City are
contained in the various elements of the General Plan. Id. The Project violates several
public safety provisions of the LCP.

A. The Project violates the Implementation Plan
Encinitas Municipal Code (EMP) requires the applicant to submit a geotechnical
report that certifies that: “Development proposed will have no adverse effect on the
stability of the bluff, will not endanger life or property, and that any proposed
structure or facility is expected to be reasonably safe from failure and erosion over its
lifetime without having to propose any shore or bluff stabilization to protect the
structure in the future (Encinitas Implementation Plan section 30.34.020D).” The
project is inconsistent as the proposed setbacks are insufficient and the project will
not be safe from failure and erosion.
5

In 2018, the Coastal Commission required the owner of the Katz Residence in Laguna Beach
(CCC-18-CD-02) to remove an unpermitted seawall that was placed to protect a home that had recently
undergone a major remodel. Additionally, in July 2018, the Coastal Commission required the removal of
redeveloped structures at 1307 West Cliff Drive so as to not rely on the existing seawall (A-3-STC-16-0016).
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B. The Project Violates the LCP’s Public Safety Provisions
The Project is located within the City’s Coastal Bluff Overlay Zone. The Project violates
several LCP provisions concerning public safety. Among other things, the Project
violates LCP Public Safety Goal 1, which states: “Public health and safety will be
considered in future Land Use Planning. (Coastal Act/30253).”
The Project also violates LCP Public Safety Policy 1.3, which provides: “The City will rely
on the Coastal Bluff and Hillside/Inland Bluff Overlay Zones to prevent future
development or redevelopment that will represent a hazard to its owners or
occupants, and which may require structural measures to prevent destructive erosion
or collapse. (Coastal Act/30240/30251/30253).”
The City approved the CDP with Specific Condition B (SCB) following lengthy
discussion over concerns about the Project’s impacts to bluff and beach erosion. SCB
requires the Project applicant waive any right to construct bluff or shoreline
protective devices. Such waiver does not satisfy the requirement of Policy 1.3. The
Project would still represent a hazard that may lead to destructive erosion and/or
collapse.
LCP Public Safety Policy 1.6. includes several requirements seeking to reduce
unnatural causes of coastal bluff erosion. Among other things, Policy 1.6 requires: “In
all cases, all new construction shall be specifically designed and constructed such that
it could be removed in the event of endangerment and the applicant shall agree to
participate in any comprehensive plan adopted by the City to address coastal bluff
recession and shoreline erosion problems in the City.” The removal of the Project’s
oversized basement garage and the mitigation of its associated effects cannot be
easily accomplished in the event of endangerment.
The Project violates these LCP Public Safety provisions. The Project failed to consider
the appropriate stability analysis and erosion rates. Also, the Project’s proposed
oversized basement introduces some amount of unnatural bluff erosion within the
coastal bluff overlay zone and is not designed to be easily removable.
The City’s approval of such risks is particularly problematic due to the Project’s close
proximity to Moonlight State Beach, an area identified in the General Plan/LCP as a
“high intensity beach recreational use area.” General Plan at RE-8. Bluff collapses in
San Diego concern public safety and it stands counter to the intentions of Public
Safety Goal 1 and related policies to site development on an actively eroding blufftop
that has not properly considered erosion, bluff stability, and sea level rise.
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III. Conclusion
Surfrider Foundation’s San Diego County Chapter respectfully urges the Coastal
Commission to find substantial issue with the Project and conduct a de novo hearing.
Please contact Laura Walsh if you have any questions regarding this appeal.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,
Laura Walsh
Policy Coordinator
San Diego County Chapter
Surfrider Foundation
Jim Jaffe and Kristin Brinner
Co-Leads of the Beach Preservation Committee
San Diego County Chapter
Surfrider Foundation
cc:

Cort Hitchens, Coastal Program Analyst, San Diego Coast District

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Final Action on City of Encinitas CDP-002927-2019
2. City of Encinitas Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 2020-07
3. Surfrider Foundation’s San Diego County Chapter’s March 19, 2020 Comments to
City of Encinitas Planning Commission
4. Aerial photograph of Project site
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT
DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form.
SECTION I. Appellant(s)
Name:
Mailing Address:
Phone Number:

Dr. Caryl Hart
45 Fremont Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 904-5202

SECTION II. Decision Being Appealed
1. Name of local/port government: City of Encinitas
2. Brief description of development being appealed: Demolition of two existing singlefamily residences on two adjacent lots, consolidation of the lots, one a bluff-top lot;
and construction of a new approximately 7,830 sq. ft. two-story single-family
residence with an approximately 8,193 sq. ft. garage/subterranean garage and a
pool on a combined 22,852 sq. ft. lot. Existing riprap at the base of the bluff will
remain.
3. Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, etc:)
100 & 104 Fifth Street, Encinitas 92024; APN(s): 258-023-21, -22
4. Description of decision being appealed:
a. Approval; no special conditions:

b. Approval with special conditions:

c. Denial:
d. Other :
Note: For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government
cannot be appealed unless the development is a major energy or public works
project. Denial decisions by port governments are not appealable.
TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:
APPEAL NO: 6-ENC-20-0357
DATE FILED: June 26, 2020
DISTRICT:

San Diego
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5. Decision being appealed was made by (check one):
a.

Planning Director/Zoning
Administrator

c.

Planning Commission

b.

City Council/Board of
Supervisors

d.

Other

Date of local government's decision: March 19, 2020
Local government's file number (if any): MULTI-002926-2019, CDP-002927-2019, SUB002973-2019, USE-00343402019, DR-003484-2019
SECTION III. Identification of Other Interested Persons
Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Use additional paper as
necessary.)
Name and mailing address of permit applicant:
Lauren Williams c/o Marco & Nicole Hanlon
8580 Spectrum Lane #1
San Diego, CA 92121
Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in
writing) at the city/county/port hearing(s). Include other parties which you know to be
interested and should receive notice of this appeal.
Laura Finn, laurarfinn@gmail.com, (760) 815-4025
Marissa Livesay, marissa.livesay@gmail.com
Chad Livesay, chad.livesay@gmail.com
Wallman, 444 Sylvia Street, Encinitas, CA 92024
Laura Walsh, Surfrider Foundation San Diego County
SECTION IV. Reasons Supporting This Appeal
Note: Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of
factors and requirements of the Coastal Act. Please review the appeal information sheet
for assistance in completing this section, which continues on the next page.
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State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal
Program, Land Use Plan, or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you
believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the decision warrants a new hearing.
(Use additional paper as necessary.)
See Attachment “A” dated June 26, 2020
Note: The above description need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of your
reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient discussion for staff to determine that
the appeal is allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may submit
additional information to the staff and/or Commission to support the appeal request.
SECTION V. Certification
The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of my/our knowledge.
Signed:
Appellant or Agent
Date:
Agent Authorization: I designate the above identified person(s) to act as my agent in all
matters pertaining to this appeal.
Signed:
Date:
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Attachment A
6/26/2020
The project raises a substantial issue with regard to several of the LCP policies relating to
bluff top development and hazards.
Section 30.34.020.D of the City’s certified LCP implementation plan requires that a
geology report be prepared that includes the 1.5 factor of safety (FOS) setback (industry
standard) for any new development and to estimate erosion over a 75 year time period.
Upon preliminary review, the estimates in the submitted geology report appear to have
been done taking into account existing riprap that is located below the site. The history of
the riprap is unclear, but it does not appear to have been authorized by a coastal
development permit for an existing structure. The 1.5 FOS line and erosion rate need to be
determined without the existing shoreline protection to be able to determine if the proposed
development will be safe from failure or erosion over a 75 year lifetime without needing
any future shoreline protection.
LCP Policy 30.34.020.C.2.c provides that “No preemptive measure at the base of the bluff
or along the beach shall be approved until a comprehensive plan is adopted as Council
policy for such preemptive treatment.” The City has not adopted such a plan, and the
riprap at the site should not be retained with new development at the site. Further, LUP
Public Safety Element Policy 1.3 requires the City to prevent development that may require
structural measures to prevent destructive erosion or collapse. Since the erosion
calculations for the project consider the existing riprap to protect the site, the project as
proposed relies on structural measures to prevent erosion at the site, inconsistent with
LUP Public Safety Element Policy 1.3.
In addition, the applicant’s geology report does not use accelerated erosion rates from sea
level rise to determine the geologic setback line (GSL). Without considering accelerated
erosion from SLR, the erosion rates used by the applicant to calculate the GSL are
incorrect and cannot be used to determine a safe setback for the residence without the
need for shoreline protection. Thus, the proposed 53-foot setback may not be sufficient to
safely site the home for 75 years. Further, no analysis was provided regarding hazards
associated with placement of a pool on the bluff top lot.
The City approval specifically includes a requirement for the applicant to execute a waiver
of future shoreline protection. However, the proposed basement walls will essentially act
as shoreline protection in the future if erosion occurs on the site, inconsistent with the LCP
policies prohibiting new shoreline protection.
Public Safety Policy 1.6 of the City’s certified LCP Land Use Plan and Section
30.34.020.B.a of the City’s certified LCP Implementation Plan require that any new
construction shall be specifically designed and constructed such that it can be removed in
the event of endangerment. On a bluff top lot, removal or relocations of a basement to a
safe location, if threatened by erosion, would require a great deal of alteration of the bluff,

Page 5
if even feasible, and the excavation could threaten the overall stability of the bluff. No
analysis or removal plan was included for the proposed new basement.
An existing garage that will be demolished with the new development is located along the
northern property line at 100 Fifth Street and the lot provides only a 5-foot street side yard
setback instead of the required 10-foot street side yard setback. The new development
proposes a new structural nonconformity within the required 10-foot setback. Section
30.76.090(C) of the LCP requires that “If a nonconforming use or structural nonconformity
is enlarged, extended, expanded or in any other manner changed to increase its
inconsistency with the regulations of this title, then, in addition to any other consequences
imposed by this Code, any entitlement to thereafter maintain the nonconformity is
terminated.” Although all of the existing structures on the site will be demolished, the new
development includes a deck and pool located approximately 8-feet into the street side
yard setback. The City’s findings present that in accordance with EMC Section 30.76.050
(Limit on Utilizing Nonconformity–General), the applicant can maintain the existing legal
nonconformity so long as it is not enlarged, relocated or increased in intensity. Section
30.76.050 does allow nonconforming uses to be replaced but does not allow for the
replacement of structural nonconformities, as defined by Section 30.76.030. Thus, the
encroachment into the street side yard setback is not consistent the LCP.
There are remnants of a private stairway on the bluff face, which has visual impacts and
could present a safety hazard. Section 30.34.020.B.2, states that no structure, facility,
improvement or activity can be allowed on the face or at the base of a coastal bluff. This
non-conforming structure should be removed; however, the local approval allows the
existing stairs and accessway down the bluff to remain and to be maintained with the new
development.
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT
DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form.
SECTION I. Appellant(s)
Name:
Mailing Address:
Phone Number:

Donne Brownsey
45 Fremont Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 904-5202

SECTION II. Decision Being Appealed
1. Name of local/port government: City of Encinitas
2. Brief description of development being appealed: Demolition of two existing singlefamily residences on two adjacent lots, consolidation of the lots, one a bluff-top lot;
and construction of a new approximately 7,830 sq. ft. two-story single-family
residence with an approximately 8,193 sq. ft. garage/subterranean garage and a
pool on a combined 22,852 sq. ft. lot. Existing riprap at the base of the bluff will
remain.
3. Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, etc:)
100 & 104 Fifth Street, Encinitas 92024; APN(s): 258-023-21, -22
4. Description of decision being appealed:
a. Approval; no special conditions:

b. Approval with special conditions:

c. Denial:
d. Other :
Note: For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government
cannot be appealed unless the development is a major energy or public works
project. Denial decisions by port governments are not appealable.
TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:
APPEAL NO: 6-ENC-20-0357
DATE FILED: June 28, 2020
DISTRICT:

San Diego
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5. Decision being appealed was made by (check one):
a.

Planning Director/Zoning
Administrator

c.

Planning Commission

b.

City Council/Board of
Supervisors

d.

Other

Date of local government's decision: March 19, 2020
Local government's file number (if any): MULTI-002926-2019, CDP-002927-2019, SUB002973-2019, USE-00343402019, DR-003484-2019
SECTION III. Identification of Other Interested Persons
Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Use additional paper as
necessary.)
Name and mailing address of permit applicant:
Lauren Williams c/o Marco & Nicole Hanlon
8580 Spectrum Lane #1
San Diego, CA 92121
Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in
writing) at the city/county/port hearing(s). Include other parties which you know to be
interested and should receive notice of this appeal.
Laura Finn, laurarfinn@gmail.com, (760) 815-4025
Marissa Livesay, marissa.livesay@gmail.com
Chad Livesay, chad.livesay@gmail.com
Wallman, 444 Sylvia Street, Encinitas, CA 92024
Laura Walsh, Surfrider Foundation San Diego County
SECTION IV. Reasons Supporting This Appeal
Note: Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of
factors and requirements of the Coastal Act. Please review the appeal information sheet
for assistance in completing this section, which continues on the next page.
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State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal
Program, Land Use Plan, or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you
believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the decision warrants a new hearing.
(Use additional paper as necessary.)
See Attachment “A” dated June 26, 2020
Note: The above description need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of your
reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient discussion for staff to determine that
the appeal is allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may submit
additional information to the staff and/or Commission to support the appeal request.
SECTION V. Certification
The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of my/our knowledge.
Signed:
Appellant or Agent
Date:
Agent Authorization: I designate the above identified person(s) to act as my agent in all
matters pertaining to this appeal.
Signed:
Date:
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Attachment A
6/26/2020
The project raises a substantial issue with regard to several of the LCP policies relating to
bluff top development and hazards.
Section 30.34.020.D of the City’s certified LCP implementation plan requires that a
geology report be prepared that includes the 1.5 factor of safety (FOS) setback (industry
standard) for any new development and to estimate erosion over a 75 year time period.
Upon preliminary review, the estimates in the submitted geology report appear to have
been done taking into account existing riprap that is located below the site. The history of
the riprap is unclear, but it does not appear to have been authorized by a coastal
development permit for an existing structure. The 1.5 FOS line and erosion rate need to be
determined without the existing shoreline protection to be able to determine if the proposed
development will be safe from failure or erosion over a 75 year lifetime without needing
any future shoreline protection.
LCP Policy 30.34.020.C.2.c provides that “No preemptive measure at the base of the bluff
or along the beach shall be approved until a comprehensive plan is adopted as Council
policy for such preemptive treatment.” The City has not adopted such a plan, and the
riprap at the site should not be retained with new development at the site. Further, LUP
Public Safety Element Policy 1.3 requires the City to prevent development that may require
structural measures to prevent destructive erosion or collapse. Since the erosion
calculations for the project consider the existing riprap to protect the site, the project as
proposed relies on structural measures to prevent erosion at the site, inconsistent with
LUP Public Safety Element Policy 1.3.
In addition, the applicant’s geology report does not use accelerated erosion rates from sea
level rise to determine the geologic setback line (GSL). Without considering accelerated
erosion from SLR, the erosion rates used by the applicant to calculate the GSL are
incorrect and cannot be used to determine a safe setback for the residence without the
need for shoreline protection. Thus, the proposed 53-foot setback may not be sufficient to
safely site the home for 75 years. Further, no analysis was provided regarding hazards
associated with placement of a pool on the bluff top lot.
The City approval specifically includes a requirement for the applicant to execute a waiver
of future shoreline protection. However, the proposed basement walls will essentially act
as shoreline protection in the future if erosion occurs on the site, inconsistent with the LCP
policies prohibiting new shoreline protection.
Public Safety Policy 1.6 of the City’s certified LCP Land Use Plan and Section
30.34.020.B.a of the City’s certified LCP Implementation Plan require that any new
construction shall be specifically designed and constructed such that it can be removed in
the event of endangerment. On a bluff top lot, removal or relocations of a basement to a
safe location, if threatened by erosion, would require a great deal of alteration of the bluff,
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if even feasible, and the excavation could threaten the overall stability of the bluff. No
analysis or removal plan was included for the proposed new basement.
An existing garage that will be demolished with the new development is located along the
northern property line at 100 Fifth Street and the lot provides only a 5-foot street side yard
setback instead of the required 10-foot street side yard setback. The new development
proposes a new structural nonconformity within the required 10-foot setback. Section
30.76.090(C) of the LCP requires that “If a nonconforming use or structural nonconformity
is enlarged, extended, expanded or in any other manner changed to increase its
inconsistency with the regulations of this title, then, in addition to any other consequences
imposed by this Code, any entitlement to thereafter maintain the nonconformity is
terminated.” Although all of the existing structures on the site will be demolished, the new
development includes a deck and pool located approximately 8-feet into the street side
yard setback. The City’s findings present that in accordance with EMC Section 30.76.050
(Limit on Utilizing Nonconformity–General), the applicant can maintain the existing legal
nonconformity so long as it is not enlarged, relocated or increased in intensity. Section
30.76.050 does allow nonconforming uses to be replaced but does not allow for the
replacement of structural nonconformities, as defined by Section 30.76.030. Thus, the
encroachment into the street side yard setback is not consistent the LCP.
There are remnants of a private stairway on the bluff face, which has visual impacts and
could present a safety hazard. Section 30.34.020.B.2, states that no structure, facility,
improvement or activity can be allowed on the face or at the base of a coastal bluff. This
non-conforming structure should be removed; however, the local approval allows the
existing stairs and accessway down the bluff to remain and to be maintained with the new
development.

